

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

v.

NELSON J. OBUS, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 06 Civ. 3150 (GBD)  
ECF

**THE SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S  
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Of Counsel:

Scott W. Friestad  
Laura B. Josephs  
Thomas D. Silverstein  
Matthew Hefferan

Terence M. Healy  
Paul W. Kisslinger (PK0764)  
U.S. SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE  
COMMISSION  
100 F Street, NE  
Washington, D.C. 20549-4010A  
(202) 551-4427 (Kisslinger)  
(202) 772-9246 (Fax)

Counsel for Plaintiff

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
COUNTER STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Strickland’s Role And Responsibilities As A GE Senior Underwriter .....	4
B. GE’s Rules And Duties Of Confidentiality .....	5
C. Strickland Learned Material Inside Information About The Allied Acquisition While On The Job .....	7
D. Strickland Was Obligated To Keep Quiet About The Allied Acquisition .....	9
E. The Tip .....	10
F. Obus Admitted He Was Tipped -- The First Time .....	11
G. The Trade .....	13
H. Obus Admitted He Was Tipped -- The Second Time .....	14
I. Strickland’s Discussion With Black About SunSource Was Not A Legitimate Due Diligence Exercise .....	14
J. GE Sanctioned Strickland Based Solely On His Claimed Innocent Explanation Of His Conduct .....	16
K. Black, Obus, and Strickland Met in 2002 To Discuss SunSource .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	17
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	18
A. Summary Judgment Standards .....	18
B. Element Of Insider Trading .....	19
C. Importance Of Circumstantial Evidence To Prove Insider Trading .....	19
II.   STRICKLAND OWED A FIDUCIARY DUTY TO HIS CLIENTS, SUNSOURCE AND ALLIED CAPITAL .....	20
III.  STRICKLAND OWED A FIDUCIARY DUTY TO HIS EMPLOYER, GE .....	24

IV.	STRICKLAND BREACHED HIS FIDUCIARY DUTIES BY TIPPING BLACK .....	24
V.	OBUS AND BLACK KNEW WHAT THEY AND STRICKLAND DID WAS WRONG.....	26
VI.	STRICKLAND BENEFITTED FROM THE TIP .....	28
VII.	THE “DECEPTION” ELEMENT IS SATISFIED BY THE BREACH, TIP, AND TRADE.....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986) ..... 18

*Design Strategy, Inc. v. Davis*, 469 F.3d 284 (2d. Cir. 2006)..... 24

*Dirks v. SEC*, 463 U.S. 646 (1983) ..... 3, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28

*Dube v. State University of New York*, 900 F.2d 587 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 18

*Elysian Federal Savings Bank v. First Interregional Equity Corp.*,  
713 F. Supp. 737 (D.N.J. 1989) ..... 19

*Gallo v. Prudential Residential Services, Ltd.*, 22 F.3d 1219 (2d Cir. 1994) ..... 18

*Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston*, 459 U.S. 375 (1983)..... 26

*Patrick v. LeFebrue*, 745 F.2d 153 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 18

*Quaak v. Dexia, S.A.*, 445 F. Supp. 2d 130 (D. Mass. 2006) ..... 21

*SEC v. Alexander*, 160 F. Supp. 2d 642 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 19

*SEC v. Cuban*, 2009 WL 2096166 (N.D. Tex. July 17, 2009)..... 29

*SEC v. Franco*, 253 F. Supp. 2d 720 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) ..... 19

*SEC v. Gaspar*, 1985 WL 521 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 1985)..... 21, 26

*SEC v. Geon Industries*, 531 F.2d 39 (2d Cir. 1976) ..... 27

*SEC v. Lund*, 570 F. Supp. 1397 (C.D.Cal. 1983)..... 21, 22, 23, 24

*SEC v. Materia*, 745 F.2d 197 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 22, 27

*SEC v. Musella*, 578 F. Supp. 425 (S.D.N.Y. 1984) ..... 26

*SEC v. Musella*, 678 F. Supp. 1060 (S.D.N.Y. 1988) ..... 20, 27

*SEC v. Musella*, 748 F. Supp. 1028 (S.D.N.Y. 1989),  
*aff'd*, 898 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 20, 25

*SEC v. Sekhri*, 1998 WL 259932 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 1998)..... 27

*SEC v. Singer*, 786 F. Supp.1158 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 2, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 27

*SEC v. Softpoint, Inc.*, 958 F. Supp. 846 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) ..... 22

*SEC v. Svoboda*, 409 F. Supp. 2d 331 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 22, 27

*SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulfur Co.*, 401 F.2d 823 (2d Cir. 1968) ..... 29

*SEC v. Thrasher*, 152 F. Supp. 2d 291 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) ..... 2, 18-20, 25, 26, 27

*SEC v. Tome*, 638 F. Supp. 596 (S.D.N.Y. 1986) ..... 22, 24

*SEC v. Universal Exp., Inc.*, 475 F. Supp. 2d 412 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) ..... 4

*SEC v. Research Automation Corp.*, 585 F.2d 31 (2d Cir. 1978) ..... 4

*SEC v. Warde*, 151 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 2, 19, 20, 21, 26

*Shapiro v. Merrill Lynch*,, 495 F.2d 228 (2nd Cir. 1974) ..... 22

*U.S. v. Chestman*, 947 F.2d 551 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 22

*U.S. v. Libera*, 989 F.2d 596 (2d Cir. 1993)..... 24

*U.S. v. Newman*, 664 F.2d 12 (2d Cir. 1981) ..... 22, 26

*U.S. v. O'Hagan*, 521 U.S. 642 (1997)..... 3, 21, 28, 29

*U.S. v. Victor Teicher & Co., L.P.*, 785 F. Supp. 1137 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)..... 22

*Virgin Atlantic Airways, Ltd. v. National Mediation Board*,  
956 F.2d 1245 (2d Cir. 1992)..... 2
